

Court No. - 44

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 3625 of 2005

Appellant :- Smt. Suresh And Another

Respondent :- State Of U.P

Counsel for Appellant :- S.S. Pandey,D.S.Pandey,Dileep

Kumar,I.N.Pandey,Mohd. Kalim,Pankaj Bharti,R.K.

Srivastava,Rajiv Gupta,S.P. Singh,Sanjay Singh,Tej Pal,Vishnu

Kumar,Yogesh Srivastava

Counsel for Respondent :- Govt. Advocate

Hon'ble Dr. Kaushal Jayendra Thaker,J.

Hon'ble Umesh Chandra Sharma,J.

We are conveyed by learned counsel for the appellant that some of the accused are for 14 years of incarceration.

We request learned A.G.A. to get the report whether the cases of accused-appellants in this matter and in the connected matter have been sent for remission or not as per the scheme of the Government and in view of the decision of the Apex Court in Criminal Appeal No.308 of 2022 (**Saudan Singh vs. State of U.P.**) decided on 25.2.2022

List on 17.4.2023 with the batch of matters where the State has been directed to consider the remission of accused who have incarcerated for more than 14 years of actual sentence.

Order Date :- 12.4.2023

DKS